PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Patrick A. Chevalier	03/31/2006

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Vitex Systems, Inc.
Street Address:	411 Circle Freeway
City:	Cincinnati
State/Country:	ОНЮ
Postal Code:	45246

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	10505530

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (937)449-6405

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 937/449-6400

Email: vicki.hebbard@dinslaw.com
Correspondent Name: DINSMORE & SHOHL LLP

Address Line 1: One Dayton Centre, One South Main Street

Address Line 2: Suite 1300

Address Line 4: Dayton, OHIO 45402

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	VAO 0019 PA/41033.37
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	John D. Reed

Total Attachments: 7

source=VAO 0019 PA assignment#page1.tif source=VAO 0019 PA assignment#page2.tif source=VAO 0019 PA assignment#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 018418 FRAME: 0049

500167652

source=VAO 0019 PA assignment#page4.tif source=VAO 0019 PA assignment#page5.tif source=VAO 0019 PA assignment#page6.tif source=VAO 0019 PA assignment#page7.tif

EXHIBIT D PATENT ASSIGNMENT

The undersigned, Patrick A. Chevalier, assignor, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, does hereby assign the following patents to Valco Cincinnati, Inc., assignee, as follows:

a-U.S. Patent 5,443,678

b- U.S. Patent 5,350,477

c-patent pending "Accumulator"TM. which is protected under a patent application US10/505530 referenced as K23 (SAFT: accumulator) with the filing designation PCT FR03/00551 of 9/02/2003

Executed this 31st day of March, 2006.

ASSIGNOR

PATRICK A. CHEVALIER

ASSIGNEE

VALCO CINCINNATI, INC,

GREG AMEND, Chairman

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

EXHIBIT C 1062

Between

Mrs Chevalier Simone, at 31 Bd d'Auteuil, Boulogne sur Seine.

And

Mr Chevalier Patrick, André, Martial, at 20 allée des rosiers, F-78670 Villennes sur Seine

Whereas:

Within the context of the inheritance of Mr Chevalier Pierre, deceased, Mrs Chevalier Simone his wife became owner of the patents US5350477 and US5443678 as well as of the patent application US10/505530, referenced K-23.

The company APS whose Mr Chevalier Patrick is president is at present licensee of the patents US.5350477 and US 5443678.

The company Valco, using the patents in sublicense in the US territory, has filed a bid of buy-out of 3 said patents, designated Patents hereafter.

Mrs Chevalier Simone does not want to participate to the negotiation and offers to Mr Chevalier Patrick to become owner of the Patents, Mr Chevalier accepts.

It has been witnessed as follows:

- Mrs Chevalier Simone assigns to Patrick Chevalier the Patents. The price is set at 1 €
- Whatever the issue of the negotiation started by Valco, the rights will remain the property of Mr Patrick Chevalier.
- The costs will be to the charge of the buyer.

Made out in Paris the June 3, 2005.

Mrs Simone Chevalier

Mr Patrick Chevalier

Entre

Mme Chevalier Simone, demeurant 31 Bd d'Auteuil, Boulogne sur Seine.

Et

M Chevalier Patrick, André, Martial demeurant 20 allée des rosiers, F-78670 Villennes sur Seine

Après avoir exposé ce qui suit

Dans le cadre de la succession de M Chevalier Pierre, décédé, Mme Chevalier Simone son épouse est devenue titulaire des brevets US5350477 et US5443678 ainsi que de la demande de brevet US 10/505530, Référencée K-23.

La société APS dont M chevalier Patrick est président est actuellement licenciée des brevets US.5350477 et US 5443678.

La société Valco, exploitant les brevets en sous licence sur le territoire des Etats-Unis, a déposé une offre de rachat des 3 titres de brevets, désignés Brevets par la suite.

Mme chevalier Simone ne souhaite pas participer à la négociation et propose à M Patrick Chevalier de devenir titulaire des Brevets, M Chevalier l'accepte.

Il a été décidé ce qui suit

- Mme Chevalier Simone cède à Patrick Chevalier les Brevets. Le prix est fixé à 1 €
- Quelle que soit l'issue de la négociation engagée par Valco, les titres resteront la propriété de M Patrick Chevalier.
- -- Les frais seront à la charge de l'acquéreur.

Fait à Paris le 3 Luin 2005.

Madame Simone Chevalier

Monsieur Patrick Chevalier

ucleval

PATENT

REEL: 018418 FRAME: 0053

CESSION de BREVET

ENTRE:

Mr Gilbert Eugene VENIARD, 17, rue Roger Bacon, 75017 Paris, France,

Le cédant

ET

Mr Patrick André Martial CHEVALIER, 20 allée des Rosiers, 78670 Villennes sur Seine, France

Le cessionnaire

APRES QU'IL A ETE EXPOSE QUE:

Le cédant est déposant-inventeur de la demande de brevet américain n° 10/505,530 sous priorité du PCT FR/03/00551 du 19 février 2003, ci-après le brevet.

Le cédant et le cessionnaire sont convenus de la cession au profit de ce dernier de ce brevet.

IL A ETE CONVENU QUE:

Le cédant cède au cessionnaire, qui accepte, tous ses droits, titres et intérêts dans ledit brevet.

Le Cédant garantit que le brevet est-libre de toute licence à la date du présent contrat.

Le Cessionnaire peut poursuivre tout tiers en contrefaçon du brevet, même pour des faits commis antérieurement à la date de la présente cession, et demander en justice réparation du préjudice correspondant.

La présente cession est faite moyennant un prix de 1 €

Le cessionnaire supportera les coûts relatifs à la préparation et à l'inscription de cet accord.

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

BETWEEN:

Mr Gilbert Eugene VENIARD, 17, rue Roger Bacon, 75017 Paris, France,

The assignor

AND

Mr Patrick André Martial CHEVALIER, 20 allée des Rosiers, 78670 Villennes sur Seine, France

The assignee

WHEREAS:

The assignor is owner–inventor of the US patent application n° 10/505,530 under priority of the PCT FR/03/00551 of February 19, 2003, hereafter the patent.

The assignor and the assignee agree on transferring and assigning this patent.

NOW THEREFORE:

The assignor assigns to the assignee, who accepts, all its right, title and interest in and to the said patent.

The assignor warrants that the patent is free of any license at the date of the instant agreement.

The Assignee may sue any party for having infringed the patent even if the infringement occurred prior to the date of the instant agreement, and may request from Court corresponding damages.

The instant agreement is given for a price of $1 \in$

The assignee shall bear all costs incurred in completing and recording this assignment.

PC M

gr PC

Tout différend né de l'application ou de l'interprétation du présent contrat sera soumis à la loi française et à l'appréciation du tribunal compétent.

Aucune disposition des présentes ne pourra être interprétée comme étant contraire à un quelconque autre accord conclu entre les parties et/ou leurs sociétés affiliées.

La présente cession prend effet à la date de signature.

Il est donné pouvoir à tout porteur d'un original des présentes pour procéder à son inscription.

Fait à Cour Le 21/02/2006

Pour le cédant Mr Gilbert Eugène Veniard

Pour le cessionnaire Mr Patrick André Martial Chevalier

Mr Patrick Andre Martial Cheva

Any dispute deriving from the execution or interpretation of the instant agreement shall be governed by the French Law and ruled by the competent French Court.

Nothing in this assignment shall be deemed contrary to any other agreement between the parties and/or their affiliated companies.

The instant agreement is effective at the date of the signature.

An original of this assignment should be regarded as a proxy for any holder thereof for proceeding with its recordation.

Made out in

on

and on behalf of the

For and on behalf of the assignor Mr Gilbert Eugène Veniard

For and on behalf of the assignee Mr Patrick André Martial Chevalier

PATENT

REEL: 018418 FRAME: 0055

PTO/SB/81 (01-06)
Approved for use through 12/31/2008. OMB 0651-0035
U.S. Patent and Trademark Office; U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
Under the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, no persons are required to respond to a collection of information unless it displays a valid OMB control expense.

POWER OF ATTORNEY and **CORRESPONDENCE ADDRESS** INDICATION FORM

	imation unless it displays a valid Oivib control number.
Application Number	10/505,530
Filing Date	February 19, 2003
First Named Inventor	Pierre Chevalier et al.
Title	METHOD AND DEVICE FOR THE
Art Unit	
Examiner Name	
Attorney Docket Number	VAO 0019 PA

I hereby revoke all previo	ous powers of attorney gi	ven in the above-ide	entified applicat	ion.
I hereby appoint:				
Practitioners associated OR	with the Customer Number:	233	368	
Practitioner(s) named be	elow:			
	Name		Registration	n Number
as my/our attorney(s) or agent(Trademark Office connected th		identified above, and to to	ransact all busines	s in the United States Patent and
The address associate OR	e correspondence address for the ed with the above-mentioned C ted with Customer Number:	• •	cation to:	
Firm or Individual Name Address				
Oth.				1
City		State		Zip
Telephone		Email	·· , <u> </u>	
	the entire interest. See 37 CFR FR 3.73(b) is enclosed. (Form F			
	, ,	Applicant or Assignee of	of Record	
	ALL O		D	ate 26 JUN 2006
Name DA				ephone (513)874-6550
NOTE: Signatures of all the inventor		RUNG & MFG.		Submit multiple forms if more than one
signature is required, see below*.	forms are submitted.			

This collection of information is required by 37 CFR 1.31, 1.32 and 1.33. The information is required to obtain or retain a benefit by the public which is to file (and by the USPTO to process) an application. Confidentiality is governed by 35 U.S.C. 122 and 37 CFR 1.11 and 1.14. This collection is estimated to take 3 minutes to complete, including gathering, preparing, and submitting the completed application form to the USPTO. Time will vary depending upon the individual case. Any comments on the amount of time you require to complete this form and/or suggestions for reducing this burden, should be sent to the Chief Information Officer, U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, U.S. Department of Commerce, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450. DO NOT SEND FEES OR COMPLETED FORMS TO THIS ADDRESS. SEND TO: Commissioner for Patents, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450.

If you need assistance in completing the form, call 1-800-PTO-9199 and select option 2.

PTO/SB/96 (12-05)
Approved for use through 07/31/2006. OMB 0651-0031
U.S. Patent and Trademark Office; U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Under the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, no persons are required to respond to a collection of information unless it displays a valid OMB control number.

STATEMENT UNDER 37 CFR 3.73(b)		
Applicant/Patent Owner: Pierre Chevalier		
Application No./Patent No./Control No.: 10/505,530	Filed/Issue Date: February 19, 2003	
Entitled: METHOD AND DEVICE FOR THE EFFICIENT USE OF LONG PERSONAL USE	-ACTING ADHESIVE IN THE FACTORY AND DURING	
VALCO CINCINNATI, INC. , a		
(Name of Assignee) (T) states that it is: 1. The assignee of the entire right, title, and interest; or	rpe of Assignee: corporation, partnership, university, government agency, etc.)	
2. an assignee of less than the entire right, title and interest (The extent (by percentage) of its ownership interest is	%)	
in the patent application/patent identified above by virtue of either:		
A. An assignment from the inventor(s) of the patent application, in the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel original assignment is attached. OR	patent identified above. The assignment was recorded, Frame, or a true copy of the	
B. A chain of title from the inventor(s), of the patent application	/patent identified above, to the current assignee as follows:	
From: Pierre Andre Marc Chevalier To: S The document was recorded in the United States Pate Reel 017379 , Frame 0615 , o	tent and Trademark Office at	
	Patrick Andre Martial Chevalier	
The document was recorded in the United States Pate Reel <u>017379</u> , Frame <u>0863</u> ,		
3. From: Gilbert Eugene Veniard To: F	atrick Andre Martial Chevalier	
The document was recorded in the United States Pat Reel _017384, Frame _0892	ent and Trademark Office at . or for which a copy thereof is attached.	
Additional documents in the chain of title are listed on a s		
As required by 37 CFR 3.73(b)(1)(i), the documentary evidence assignee was, or concurrently is being, submitted for recorda [NOTE: A separate copy (i.e., a true copy of the original assig Division in accordance with 37 CFR Part 3, to record the 302,08]	tion pursuant to 37 CFR 3.11. nment document(s)) must be submitted to Assignment	
The undersigned (Mose title is supplied below) is authorized to ac	ct on behalf of the assignee.	
Jall.	36 JULY 2006	
Signature	Date	
DAVID H. SWEDES, JR.	(573)874-6550	
Printed or Typed Name	Telephone Number	
DIRECTOR ENGINEERING & MFG.		
1140		

This collection of information is required by 37 CFR 3.73(b). The information is required to obtain or retain a benefit by the public which is to file (and by the USPTO to process) an application. Confidentiality is governed by 35 U.S.C. 122 and 37 CFR 1.11 and 1.14. This collection is estimated to take 12 minutes to complete, including gathering, preparing, and submitting the completed application form to the USPTO. Time will vary depending upon the individual case. Any comments on the amount of time you require to complete this form and/or suggestions for reducing this burden, should be sent to the Chief Information Officer, U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, U.S. Department of Commerce, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450. DO NOT SEND FEES OR COMPLETED FORMS TO THIS ADDRESS. SEND TO: Commissioner for Patents, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450.

If you need assistance in completing the form, call 1-800-PTO-9199 and select option 2.